

19-60758

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FIDENCIO MUNOZ-GRANADOS,
ALSO KNOWN AS FIDENCIO MUNOZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
A205-007-027**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RETIRED IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND FORMER MEMBERS OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Philip L. Torrey
Crimmigration Clinic
Harvard Immigration and Refugee
Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street; Suite 3105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-0638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. FAILING TO INCLUDE THE REQUIRED DATE AND PLACE REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ARE TO COMMENCE ON AN NTA RESULTS IN UNNECESSARY DELAY AND COSTLY PROCEDURAL ERRORS. | 3 |
| II. INCLUDING THE DATE-AND-PLACE INFORMATION ON AN NTA IS ENTIRELY PRACTICABLE WITH REASONABLE INTERAGENCY COORDINATION. | 6 |
| A. Including the Necessary Hearing Information On An NTA Through Reasonable Interagency Coordination Has Been Done Before. | 7 |
| B. Including the Necessary Hearing Information on an NTA Through Reasonable Interagency Coordination Is Being Done Now..... | 8 |
| III. REQUIRING AN NTA THAT INCLUDES THE DATE AND TIME REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS WILL COMMENCE TO TRIGGER THE STOP-TIME RULE WILL NOT RESULT IN FLOODGATES OPENING. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |
| <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> SIGNATORIES | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 177 (1803)..... | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Grijalva</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 27 (BIA 1995) | 2 |
| <i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Sung v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 372, 377 (5th Cir. 2007) | 2, 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G) | 4 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2)–(3)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)–(D)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1)..... | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A)(i) | 2 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)..... | 3 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(a)..... | 4 |
| 8 C.F.R. 1003.2(a)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Former BIA Chairman and Immigration Judge Paul Wickham Schmidt as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Pereira v. Sessions*, 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018) (No. 17-459)..... 5, 6, 8

EOIR, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the eWorld Adjudication System* (Dec. 13, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/opcl/page/file/1120991/download>7

Executive Office of Immigration Review, “Welcome to Internet Immigration Information,” (Sept. 19, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ECAS>.....9

Executive Office of Immigration Review, *ECAS DHS Portal Registration Overview*, YouTube (June 19, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=4&v=8O0Upogx4-o9

Memorandum of Agreement between Department of Homeland Security and The Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review Regarding the Sharing of Information on Immigration Cases (Signed and Effective on Oct. 15, 2012), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/11/20/DHSMOA-Data-Agreement.pdf>.....7

TRAC, Immigration, Immigration Court Backlog Tool (Sept. 19, 2019), https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog.....5
